//' ~ April 144n 0,
Rl P , 1932
OHEBUOTQT§TREETLLIGHTING AT AIRPORT

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer re street lighting at Airport,
Chebucto Road.

April 11lth, 1932.
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—-

I have obtained prices for materials
requlired for the installation of the underground wiring
and the standards and other materials for replacing
the presdnt street lighting on Ohebucto Road opposite
the Alrport with underground wiring,

It 1s proposed to use six concretesthandards
to replace the wooden poles that are at present on the
street. The price of these standards is practically
the same as the iron standards and the concrete should
glve a good appearance in thi- locatlon. It 1s also
expected that they will offer greater resistance
to being broken by the impact of -mutomobiles.

It is recommended that the materials
required be purchased as follows:~

1814 feet #6 Duplex rubber insulated lead covered double
steel tape - Northern Electric Oo,Ltd.-$723.79

500 feet, 1500 volt strared double braided wire
Oanadian General Electric Co,Ltd. $12.08

70 feet 3-inch conduit and one 3-inch condulet

Northern Electric COo,Ltd. - 82k, 20
1 -2 X.W.Transformer - QOanadian General Electric O,
Ltdo "$Ll'6020

6 standards complete, Lincoln Ooncrete "Boulevard"
Print 210 with enlarged base and door and with
Assymetrical refractors and State Qapitol Ornamental

Top- Janadian Line Materials Ltd. ~-§458.70

The prices for the standards include sales
tax to the extent of 6%, those for all other

materials 4%,
It is proposed to do the installation by
day'!s labour.

665~




April 1Mth, 1932,

The total estimated cost. ing ing materi
labour, etec,is about $1550.00. ) luding materials,

Réspectiully submitted,

He Wa Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 14th, 1932,
The Qity Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -

The Committee on Works recommend that the
necessary materials be purchased at the price set
forth in the attached report of the Oity Engineer
and that the installation of underground wires on
Chebucto Road at the Airport be proceeded with.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman Q'Toole that the reporte be adopted. lotion
passed.///
LEPPERT STREEXT, WATER EXTENSION
Read report of the Committ8C on Works and

0ity Engineer on water extension, Leppert Street.
April 11th, 1972,

His Worshlp the Mayor.

Sirs-

On October 2lst, 1921 I reported on a
petition from owners of property on Leppert Street
anking for an extension of the water on this street,
for a distance of approximately four hundred and
fifty feet, and recommended that the extension be
made provided each of the owners of the five houses
sign a bond for special rate to be fixed at $26.L0,
one of the owners wlll not sign the bond, which would
make the special rate for the other four owners
$33.00, which is considered too high by two of them.
The ommers of the first three houses west of
Mumford Road now ask that the water be extended
to supply them. The estimated cost of thls ls
$990,00. I would recommend that the extension be made

~666-

T T T LA T T T
R R

ST TRy

Ui

DT

"

s U
< PuPy=ic pi b

e

R T e e et S

e

T

s — —mroT




April 1U4th, 193%2.

Provided the threc owners will each sign a Tond foo
$20.00 which is rocommended te be fixed as «
speclal rate for this street,

Respectfully pubmitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEZR.

April 14th, 1932.
The 0ity QOouncil.
Gentlemen:-
The attached report of the 0ity Engineer
on Water Extension on Leppert Street, is recommended
to Oouncil for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie,
LIAYOR AND CHAIRIfAN.

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Adawms that the reports be adopted. llotion

passad., //

PURCHASE OF LAND, PINE STREET

Read report of the Committec on Works and
City Engineer on the purchase of two lots of land on

Pine Street, north of Quinpool Road from Mr. T.:

J. N. lMeagher,
April 13th, 1932.
His Worship the Mayor, |

Sir:-

I have an application from MMr. T.J.N.
Meagher for permission to bulld on two lots ol
Pine Strect, Nort of Quinpool Road. These lois are

79 and 80 of the Division of the property.

The offlclal ocast line of Connaught
Avenue will cut these lots as showm on the attached
plan. The lots are each approximatoely 50 foewu
front by 100 feet in depth. I havc asked the owmer
to quote mc a price that he will take for these lots
and he agrees to sell them for $300,each and any

667

Ry,

- e
L e NPT

Rl B g JEb coehs

=T

S e ) e Y e et e e e e e
P T I eg aty T -

L~

el

S ox Tty
RPN e




April 14th, 1932,

taxes bhat may be due. These latter amount to
approximately $27. for the two lots,

The price quoted is the present
asscesment and in my opinion is a fair value for the
tots. I would recommend that the ity purchase the

ame.,
Recpectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 14th, 1932,
The City Oounciil.
Gentlemen: - |
The Oommittce on Works recommend that tho
attached report of the Oity Enginecr on purchase of

two lots of land owned by iir., T. J. N. licagher on
Pine Street be adopted.

G. Z. Ritchie,
LAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by ﬁ

alderman O!'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Motion pigﬁéd.

REGINA TERRACE,BUILDING RESTRIOTIONS -

Read report of the Oommittec on Works and

Olty EZnginecr re building restrictions, Regina

Terrace,
April 13%th, 1932,

e S T TR T e R T R T

His Worship the Mayor.

e ‘t:ﬁ':""'-l_"-*”-_"

Sir:- | .

I beg to report on the minutes of the Laws
and Privileges Committee refor ring to the Conmittec
on Works the following proposed legislation.

> T

"(1) Hereafter no resldential building shall
be orected on tlhe south side of Regina
Terrace in the Uity of Holifax, unless 1% |
be of the value of at least eight thousand i
dollars and no building of any kind shall ;
be crected on the south side of Regina k

668 §

=W ST TSN,




April 1l4h, 1932,

Torrace aforcsaid unlcss such building
shall b9 at least scvemt y-five feet from the
south side of Regina Terrace aforcsaidl,

While the restrictions proposed would no :
doubt be advantageous to the Oity as a whole, yet :
in view of the foct that none of the property owmers f
have appeayed in suppert of it and no public notice f
has been given, I do not think as o wmatter of policy
that the Committee should recommend placing the

restrictions proposed upon the property on this

street without some request from or consultation with
the owmers interested.

Respectfully submitted,

H. ', Johnston, ;
CITY EWGINEER. y

April 1lth, 1932. :
The Oity Oouncil. ?

Gentlemens—

Attached hercto 1s a report of the City
Enginecr on a Illinute of the Laws and Privileges
Oommittce roferred to the Committec on Works with
reference to bullding rcstrictions on Regina Texracc.

| At o mecting of the Qommittee on Works on :
the 13%3th instant lir. Donald licInnes stated that ilr.
0. W. Hebb and other owmers of property on Regina
Terrace were in favor of the proposed leglslation
belng enactcd,

Mr. HoInnes informed the Commlttee that he
would submit to the Oity Engineer a petition favouring
the legislatlon signed by the ovmers of at least
geventy-five pcrcent of property fronting on the
street, and that 1f he could not obtain the required
number of signatures, he would undertake th. *..
the legislation would not be proceeded with. Ir.
llcInnes also agreed that any costs in connoction with
the introducing of the bill would be borne by the
petitioners.

T T e T Wl R T AR M o F R D gt s it e N BT T

Under these conditlons it was resolved to
recommend to Qouncil that the following Blll be approved

of s

- -

Cor o

e e

W(1)Hcrkafter no residential building shall be .|
erccted on the south slde of Regina Terrace :
in the 0ity of Halifax, unless 1t be of the !
value of at least eilght thousand dollars and :
no building of any kind shall be erected

~669~




April 144n, 1932, {
on the south side of Regina Terrace aforcsaid .
unlees such building shall be at least |

sevgnty~five feet from the south side of
Regina Terrace aforesaid",

G. E. Ritchie, :
IIAYOR AND OHAIRIAN. ;

lloved by Alderman lfitchell, seconded by ;
Alderman linshull that this report be filed. i
Motion pasgbd. Alderman Daley dissenting,

QITY HOIE REB&&B&@AHDMQEBEﬁOEEENTS
Read report of the Charitics Committee in
re providing funds for certain repairs and replacements :
at the 0ity Home. ?
April 13th, 1932. %

His Worship the layor,
and liembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlcmeny-
The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following report.

IMEMBERS PRESENT: The Ohalrman, Aldermen
Redmond, Smecltgzer, Probert, linshull and Ot'Malley.

The following resolution having been :
adopted at a meeting of COounocil held on March 16th,1932. !

WiTIEREAS the Xitchen has been affected
to such an extent through the building of
the extenelon that repairs are necessary'.

i
{
]
i
)
"BE IT RESOLVED that this Oormittee recommend f
to Oouncil that the sum of $2,000,00 be !
provided to meet the cost of the necessary )
repalrs out 6f the authorization for the g
extension to the Oity Home!. |
‘Your Committee beg to recomwend that the E
forepoing resolution be amended to read as follows: :

WHEREAS the Kitche, Bake House and Hallway ;
leading to same togethecr with thée wooden !
tables,ete,in Kitohdd having been affscted ]
to isuch an extent through the building of 3
the extension that repalrs and replacements !
are necesgsary. :

~670~ §




April 1llth, 1932,

BE IT RESOLVED that this Committce
Toecommend to Qouncil that the sum of $2,000,00 be
provided to mecet the cost of necessory repairs and
replacecuents out of the authorization for the :
Extension to the 0ity Home. '

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that your :

Committee be authorized to ¢nll for tenders and i

accept same in order to have the worlk completed
as specdily as possible.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. G. Shields,

Hoved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Probert that the report be adopted subject
to the expenditure being approvea by the Oity :
Auditos), llotlon passed.
ITY HO.E AND T.B., HOSPITAL IONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities Committec fof

the month of ilarch showing the number of inmates in
the Olty Home to be WH6 and the number of patients

in the T. B. Hospital to bec 56.
April 13th, 1932.

His Worship the layor,
and lembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlement—
The Oharlties Qommittec met this day and beg

to submit the following report:

{2 I3ERS PRESENT: The Ohalrman, Aldermen
Redmond, Smeltzer, liinshull and O'lialloy.

SUPT'S REPORT OITY HOUE IAROH 193%2, NUIBER OF IWILATES 446

The Superintendent's report shows that
during the month of ilarch 19732 there were 73 persons
ndrmitted thto the Oity Home, 12 were discharged and
14 died. Of the number admitted 55 were chargeable
to the Oity, 6 to the Province of Nova Scotia, 10 to
the Oounty of Helifax and 2 to the Tovm of Dartmouth.

B R R i L R T N R SR

e e T O L

ALY ot

=671




April 14th, 1932,

The classification of +the inmates at lMarch
Slst, 1932 was as follows:

UEN WOIEN  OHILDREN  TOTAL

Olty of Halifax 15 139 1 2

County of Halifax 52 51 0 18%
Tovm of Dartmouth 9 Z 0 18
Province of N. S, 20 0 oL

A totnl of W46 made up of 242 men, 203
women and 1 child. On the same datec last year there
were 189 men, 162 women and 3 children. A total

of 35k,

SUPT'!'S REPORT TUBERCYLOUSIS HOSPITAL LARCH 1932, NUMBER
OF PATIENTS H”b6.

The Supcrintendent's report shows that
during the month of larch 193%2 there were 6 persons
admitted into the Oity of Halifax Tuberculosis Hospital,
1 man and 3% women were discharged and 1 man and
1 woman died.

The total number of patients at larch 3lst
was 56 made up of 28 men, 25 women and 3 children.
On the same datc last year therc were 23 men, 27
women and 1 child, a total of Hl.

Respectfully submitted,

W. I. G. Shields,
CHATRIAN,

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR MARCH 1932

Road report of the Olty Auditor covering

tax collections for the month of llarch 1932.

Oity Auditord¥s Office,
March 3lst, 1932.

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and lembers of 0ity Oouncil.

mens —
Gentlem Report on Tax Collections for the month

of March is submitted. OCollectlons amounted to
$100,0U47,12; corresponding period last year
w70,6ll.49. Oollections on account of taxes fﬁr
civio years prior to Mgy lst, 1925 were $359. TH.
The outstanding book va}ue of hhlsfgroup on March
Z1et, 19%2 after deducting Reserves for short
Gollection was $561,0L3.9L.

~672~




april 14th, 1932,

Outstanding New llaxrch Qutst '

_ ; Ita) standin

Balanoe§ ACcounts Balances 8

Feby, 1932, and other Collections
adjustmonts linrch 1932,

Arrears Taxes

Reserve -~ Nil

Oivic Year 1925-26 $67,61.8.61 B75.35 $67,543.26

gggégvge§§3%§§gtﬁg 45,60%.97 g8.4b2 L5 515,55
gigigvgeggofgggjgg 46,332,273 29%.83  U46,038,40
§2§i§v§e§§4333§7§ 58,164 .46 g27.05 57,337.11
gégégvge§g9%?§gjgg 126,575, 31 11,983%.81 114 551,50
Civic Year 1930-31 275,725.09 16,493,67 259, 231,42

Reserve $61,199.83

£19,979.67 29, 762.13 590, 217,55

Current Taxes

Civic Year 1931-3%2 2 .62 g 63 LE7 603,
Reservee£g7,887.25 221957 58,333,603 1467,623.99

Water Department

Rates and Taxes 46,958.88 5,139.34% 11,951.36 40,146.86

Reserve $12,3%21.53
1,192,896,17 bl 9,34 100,047,129 1,097,988,.39

Estimated Outstanding liarch
Revoaue Previous Collections Brlance
llonth

Poll Tax 1931-32  §1€,000,00  §6,312.30  §1,65%.00 &L, 658,70

Oollections of Poll Taxes in 1971-%2 of current »nd arrears
to lfarch 3let, 1932 were 328,916,64; corrcaponding period last
year $22, 914,82

Respectfully submitted,

A. . Butler,
PILED v// OITY AUDITOR.

DEPARTIUENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the Olty Auditor covering

departmental appropriations as at llarch %lst, 1932,

FILED
OALP HILL OELETERY

Read report of Camp Hill Cemetery Oommlttee

recommending thot the Clty acquire from St. Georgels

673

N DB e W - S Fo T, N Y A -, T S T Y -




) a a1y
April 1h4h, 1972,
variel the Divielon laowm oo 96, Georgele Divielon

Ay 1 e - e 2D W 3 2
Nuaer & ge5 ave~: Tor the interment of mombers of

vl

oL 1. - . PN} - - ]
she congregation of 3%, George' s Church.

St. Gecorge's Rectory,
Halifax, N. S,
Wov. 12th, 1931.

To the Commissioners of
Camp Hill Cemetery,
Halifax, N. 8.

Gent Lemen: -

In reply to your lettcr of the 7th instant
I beg to say that with the approvel of his Grace the
Arciblshop, and with the consent of the Vestry
of the Parish, the Parish of 8t. George will consent
to the surrender of their rights in the section of
lond knovm as St. George'!'s Division No. 6 in Camp
Hill Cemetery on the payment do the said parish
of the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars on
condition that all existlng head stonce and monmuments
be keptv in thelr present positions as marking graves
or places of former burials of parishioners herctofore
interred in that division. 0f this sum {J1200,onc
thousand dollars 1e to be invested for the upkeep
of the Dutch Church Cemectexry; the remoinder $200.
to be used by the parish as a contribution towards
repalrs cn the Dutch Church bullding made by the
parish out of its own funds.

I am,
Yours very truly,

H. e Ounninghan,
RECTOR.

Oommittee Room, Uity Hall,
April 13%th, 1932.

To His Worship the lnyor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

ntlemens -
G At a meeting of the Oommittee on Camp Hill

gemetery held this day, your commlttec had undex
conglderation the attaohgd.l9ttor from the Rev., Dean
Gunningham relating to Division number six in Camp
17111 Uemetery knovm as §t. George's Division.

vour Commiitee rocommend that negotiatlons
be completed to acqulre Division number six for the
gum of 51,200,00 compensation.

Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Sumeltzer,
CHALRIAN.

s Tl

- ey memm te eman | o

T i A faan s e S A S, LAY,

————




April 1lth, 1932,

Moved by Aldermen Smelt zer, seconded
by Alderman Daley that the report he adopted and
that 1if legislation is neceesary to bring about
this transfer, the City Solicitor be instructed
to prepare and éubmit the necessary legislation.

Motion passed.

FIRES, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards covering report of Chief Churchill Te
fires, their causes and losses, during the months
of January and Tebruary 1932,

April 9th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembers of 0ity Councill.

Gentlemens~ .

At a meeting of the Jommittee of
71 rewards held this day, the attached report on
fires and losses wes read and 1s forwarded to you
for your information.

Respectfully yours,

Walter Mitchell,
FILED CHAIRMAN.

Alderman Stech asks for information as
to the working hours on city works, and suggested

that the eight hour day be adopted for all civic

work.

His Worship the Mayor informed tle

Alderman that the matter would be attended to

at once.

1.0.55 o'clock,

Moved by Aiderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that this meeting do now ad journ.

Yotion passed. eeting adjourned.
~675




April 14th, 1932.
LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration 630
Memorial to Leif Tiriksson 631
Works Department, Accounts 6%2
General Accounts 632
City Home and T.B.Eospital Accounts 63

Fire Department, Accounts

Oity Health Board, Accounts 63l

Police Department Accounts 635

City Prison Accounts 635

Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 636

Citizens! Free Library Accounts 637

Police Department,Purchase of Automobile 637

Police Department,Tenders for Uniforwms, '
Trousers and Vests 634

Automatic Salary Increases 639

Victoria General Hospital,Maintenance ;
Accounts 640 1

Exhibition Loan, $50,000.00 640 |

Superannuation, Sergeant James Eisenhaeur 6l2
Superannuation, Police Officer Howard Smith6il
Assessor's Department,Purchase of Typewriter 646
Tax Arrears,Oity Officials and Employees 647
Capiltal Expenditures 6Lg

Tag Day, Salvation Army pug
Water Meter Bills | 619

Quinpool Road, Improvements Placing

Lights on Retaining Wall . 650
Pryor Street, Sewer Extension 651
Paving, Grafton Street 652
Grafton Street, Sidewalk 653
Water Supply to Buildings,St.Margaret's L

Bay Road 65
Water Extension, Stanley Street 655
menders for Supplies, Works Department 656 .
Tenders for Insurance 663 |
Ohebucto Street, Lighting at Alrport 222 |
Leppert Street, Water Extenslon 22 )
Purchase of Land, Pine Streed 67 i
Regina Terrace, Building Restrictions 2 g {
0ity Home Repairs and Replacements 70 |
0ity Home and T.3.Hospltal Monthly Report 271 |
Tax Oollections for March 1932 672 ;
Departmental Appropriations 673 o |
Qamp Hill Cemeterl , o 673 L, DR
Fires, Their Oauses and Loggggi;éﬁ é;%i:/ 75 7

J;ﬁﬁxh,,/iz;zéo C—" &R, Ritgﬁf;:¢£;/41i\_
3-CAL

H, §. Rhind, |

0ITY OLERK. | |




/

EMERGENCY WEETING

AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 otclock,
Council Chanber,
City Hall,

April 28th, 1932,

An emergency meeting of the City Council

was held this afternoon. At the above named hour there

were present His Worship the Mayor: and Aldermen
Donovan, Redmond, McInnes, Conn, Logan, Golden,
McDonald, Sinields, O!'Toole, Smeltzer and Adawms.

His Worship informed the Council that
the meeting was called to meet an emergency and that
anything that wae done would not be strictly legal
unless 1t was later ratified by a resolution of Council.
He stated that an emergency had arisen in that a Bill
had been presented before the Legislature providing
for certain amendments to the Public Utilitles Act
which he feared would greatly affect the interests
of the City of Helifax, and offset any beneflts that

had been derived at the recent heering before the

Board of Public Utilities. This Bill would give
power to fix permanently the regional rates, thus
glving new powers to the Board.

His Worship informed the Council that he
intended to enpgage L. A. Lovett, Esqf,K.C.,to
represent the city when the Bill waw before the
Committee of the House and asked for the endorsation
of the members present in this action. The action

of His Worship the Mayor was unanimously approved.

\c,77 . /4 E

ting adjourned. — .
Meetling adj ed.

e jomos S
v

LIAYOR

H, S. Rhind,
CITY CLERK

~677-




EVENIGY 83 SSIow

8,10 otclock,
Qouncil Chanber,
Oity Hall,

Hay Uth, 1932,

A meeting of the 0ity Oouncil was held
this evening, At the above named hour there were
present His Torship the Mayor: and Aldermen liltchell,
liinshull, Stech, Donovan, Daley, lloIanes, Comn,
Logan, Golden, kcDonald, Shields, 0'Toole, Q'ilalley,
Probert, Smeltzer and Adaumse.

The neeting was called:

To consider general business,
To receive revurns of the Civic Zlection,
To proceed with business standing over, and the

transactlon of other business.

Bef&re the regular business of the meeting
was.taken up, His Worship the Mayor called upon
lir. Dan Wallace %o come forward, and he then presented
him with the 7allace-Ross Oup, which he won last year
at the race rowed on the Kennebecasis River for the
gingle scull championship of the Proviace of W. B,
This Cup 1s a replica of the original Ross Oup and hhbe
name of the minner will be inscribed on the original.

His Worship the llayor coungratuwlated liv.
wallace on winning this trophy and wished him much

guccess in tne future.

=67 G




V/ ~ May Hth, 1932,
TRUOK LICENSE FERS

Read letter Oity Clerk re legislation effecting il

truck license fececs in the City of Halifax.

Deferred, to be taken up by the incoming Oouncil.

/ |
LOAN $300, 000,00

Read report of the Finance Committee re %E

tenders for loan of $300,000.00, |

Qommittee Room, Oity Hall, o

May 7%»rd, 1932. 4£5

. 2 .

To His Worshin the Mayor, ﬂﬁ

and iembers of Olty Council. 1“{

Gentlemens:— a - gﬁ

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held N

this day, teanders were submitted and opened for a je
loan of {3%300,000,00 for capital expenditures as follows: ;
Dominion Securities Corpltd. :

and licLeod, Young Welr & Co,Ltd.

$300,000,00 6% due 1937 or 1939 9%:% and accrued
interest.

Galrdner & 0o,Ltd,0.H.Burgess
& Oo,and J.L.Grsham & Co.

option for 60 days on
$700,000.00 6% bonds due

in seven years. 9849 and accrued

interest.

Galrdner & Oo. : 4

4250, 000,00 6% bonds due in

fifteen years ~ 99% and accrued
interest.

X.S.Bond Oorp,Ltd,snd Assoclates,
¥, R, Baln & Jo. |

.s . . :
2200, 000,00 6% bonds dated |
génuéry Pnd,19%2 maturing 9% .42% and,

Janvazry end,1937. accrued interest..

42090 000.00 6% bonds dated

%Znuéry End,lg32 maturing 9% ,68% and,

January 2nd,1939. acoruved interest.
_679_

e
T W Fam3 a8
e e
e

Y T e AP T A
oy TR N AE
o

Y A e it LN g

T,

PUIRS T E N B I

=~

~
e

RN ST

"*:_ =
" o -~

TR A LT

i LR N 5 :

- P
i

EE
3 N 30

™o

e
b



e e e B R Tl

it e Sy a0 6

May 4th, 1932, i

7.C.Pitfield & Co,Drury & Co, |
Johnston & ‘ard, J.0.icIntosh’ & do.

- E.
$300,000,00 €% bonds dated 8l
January 1st,1932 maturing ol
January'1937 98.32% and accrued ;

interest.

$300,000,00 6% seven year
bonds dated January 1st,

1932 maturing 1939, 98.32% and accrue
interest.

Your Committee recommend that the tender of ;
the N.S.Bond Corporation, Limited and H. R. Bain &
Company for $3%00,000.00 of City of Halifax 6% bonds i)
dated January 2nd, 1932 maturing January end, 1937 i
at 98.82% and accrued interest be accepted. W

Respectfully submitied,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

s
TUARTRTIT T I

Alderman Oonn that the report be adopted. Motion )

pagsed uwnanimously.

LN eIy T T

P e ~
R D R oI

The following resolutions, numbers 1,2 and

3 were submltted.

(1)

WHEREAS by Ohapter 68 of the Acts of the
Legisglature of Nova Scotia for the year 1929, the
Olty of Halifax was authorlzed to borrow a sum not
exceeding $75,000, to pey the cost of exbtension o¢f
the 0Lty Home, under which authority no money has
hitherto been borrowed and it 1s now desirable to
borrow the sum of 70,000, for such purpose.

= — i
,._’.-E;f-j"f'?\-'-,\-':ji,i e ~\‘—._.;_‘_‘-a—_,.r=«,<‘.-
P e P E et S it TN L

e X
3

PRl
a 5

T RTE T

<A L

- AND WHEREAS by Ohapter 72 of the Acts of the
Legislature of Nova Scotla for the year 1931, the Oity
was authorized to borrow a sum not exceedilng

o

~-
™

-
e

Leglbtature of Nova Scotla for 1919, the sald Clty was
~680~

#100,000, for the constructlon of new sewers, of which &i
amouﬁt no sum has hitherto been'borrowod and 1t 1s now 5&
desirable to borrow the sum of $50,000, for such &;
purpose. | gé
.5{

AND WEEREAS by Ohapter 82 of the Acts of the ft

i

o T e R




day 4th, 1932,
authorized to borrow a sum notyoxooédigé $200, 000.
fo? the cost of additional permanent sidewalks, of
whlch amount the sum of $150,000. has been already
borrowed, wud it is now desirablc to borrow the'
balance of 50,000. for such puwrpose.

. AND WHEREAS BY Chapter 72 of the Acts of the
Legislature of Nova Scotia for the year 1931, the
sald Clty was authorized to borrow a sum not
exceeding $100,000. for the construction of new
sidewalks of which amount no sum has hitherto been
borrowed, and it is now desirable to borrow the sum
of $55,000, for such purpose.

AND WHEREAS by Chepter 61 of the Acts of the
Leglslature of Nova Scotia,for the year 1930, the
Oity of Halifax was authorized to borrow a sum not
exceeding $100,000. for the cost of permanent
pavement of which amount, sums amourting in the
agBregate to $35,000. have heretofore been borrowed
and it is now desirable to borrow a further sum
of $25,000. for that purpose. "

AND WHEREAS by an Order of His Honor the
Lieutenant Governor in COouncil dated 20th lay 1931,
and made undexr the authority of Bection 921 of the
Halifax Oity Oharter the Treasurer of the sald COity
was directed to lssue the stock or debenturcs of that
0ity to an amount of $59,000, to defray the cost of a
school bullding on lNumford Road for which amount no
stock or debentures have heretofore been issued and it
s now desirable to issue suoh stock or debentures
to the amount of $55,000,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED;

L. That for the purposes eforesaid the Jity o
Halifax do borrow on the credit of tha’t City the sui
of $305,000,00 and do isswe &nd sell debentures or
stock of that City to the princlppl amount of
$305,000,00 and that such debentures orsiock be issued
in conformity with the provisions of the Halifax City
Oharter relating to the Consolidated Fund of the Oity,
and form part of the City of Hallfax COonsoliidated
rund, that the sald debentures or stock be dated as of
the 2nd day of January 1932, be payable in fivq years
from that date, and bear lnterest from that date at
the rate of six per cent from the said date payable
half yearly on the 2nd days of January and Juiy in
each year, that the intorest payable on saild N |
debentures be represented by interest counoinc :zligcaed
thereto and that the ccld principal and interes:

be payaovle in 1Lawful money of Qanada at the offine of
the Oity Treasurer in the Oity of Hallfax or at -he
Royal Bank of Oanada in any of the O;ties of Mgnmrea;,
Torontg, Winnipeg or Vancouver at holder's option

-681-

P e -t e
T T R e 7
P ot

P Faip e 0 Yoo

s T e -
e et At i e o, S 2

- B S me ST T . - P S TR St DA s i sl
- . M aeTeg . T ENEER A P tt ST N A
O I TR R DR by P M P et eI SR AR G - ol :
e T TS LD U prern e e ol TN s PR - Ce "
T R A O AN BT AU alel-L I Y e 2 s g = . I it e P
- a L o e . e R SR PR Py
e R C ST S RO




lay 4th, 1932,

2. That the said debentures or stock be' sipncd
by the Mayorﬂgnd Treasurer, be scaled with the Co%porate
Seal of the Uity and be countersigned by the City
Clerk. fThat the coupons attached to the snid k
debentures be signed with the written, stamped, -
lithographed or engraved signatures of the leyor

and Treasurcr, .

2. . .That the moneys so borrowed as aforcsald

be applicd in accordance with the proviesions of the
respect;ve Stotutory authorities aforesaild and for tuc
respective purposes aforcementioned.

tioved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Conn, and passed unanimously.

(2)

WHEREAS by a resolution passed at a meeting
of this Qouncil held this day it was resolved that the
City do borrow under the authority of the enactments
set out by way of recltal in the said resolutions
the sum of $309,000,00 and to lssue the stock or
debentures of the Oity as security therefor as in such
resolutions i1e set forth. -

AND WHE-EAS the Oity has applied for tenders
for the purcihase of such stock oxr debentures and
tenders having been received therofor and duly
consldered by the Oommitteec of this Oouncil on
Finance which Oommittee has recommeonded the
acceptance of the tenders of the Nova Scotia Bond
Corporation Limited and Assoclates, H. R. Bain &
Oompany for the price of $98.82 of the par value of
such stock or debentures and accrued interest.

NO'W THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
recommendation of the said Committec accepting the
aforesaid tenders be and the same is hereby accepted,
and the 0ity Treasurer i1s hereby directed to issue
the stock or debentures of the Oity to the sald amount
of $309,000.00 to the said tenderers on the fterms and
conditions in such resolutions set forth.

oved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman'énnn, and passed unanimously.

(3)

THEREAS the COity of Halifax has sold
debentures or stock to the princilpal amount of .
{305, 000,00 doted 2nd January 19%2, and payable in five
years from that date which debentures or stock were
authorized to be issued by a resolutlon of the Oijy
Oouncil passed the Uth day of May 1932, pursuant i

- 680~

r— Pyt Wy . _ R X"
< ” ..w_-/=':‘.,_.-4

A T

= —;_.'._’..“, Sz-.’_{tf’ ‘.-:—_5.-':‘#‘ -,-‘" }-‘-)\'--‘i }"_~ : ¢
e~ o WS LR ST ! -

-

S

2

ez
Y
—_———

o i

I (¥
Y 14
\.
A
i
% ;
Wiy ,'-
X ;
" )
N
Yl
Vi
ll [
)



llay 4th, 19732,

2 That the said debentures or stock be’ signed
by the layor and Treasurer, be scaled with the Oorporate
Seal of the Uity and be countersigned by the City
Clerk. That the coupone attached to the said -
debentures be signed with the written, stamped, -
Lithographed or engraved signatures of the lieyor

and Treasurecr, .

3. - That the moneys so borrowed as aforesald

be applicd in accordance with the provisions of the
respect@ve Stotutory authorities aforesaid and for tuc
respective purposes aforcmentionadé

loved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Oonn, and passed unanimously.

(2)

WHEREAS by a resolution passed at a meeting
of this Council held this day it was resolved that the
City do borrow under the authority of the enactments
set out by way of recital in the said resolutions
the sum of §$309,000.00 and to issue the stock or
debentures of the 0ity as security therefor as in such
resolutions is set forth. - -

AND VHE-EAS the City has applied for tenders
for the purcihase of such stock or debentures and
tendere having been received thercfor and duly
considered by the Qommitteec of this Oouncll on
Finance which Commlttee has recomimcnded the
acceptance of the tenders of the Nova Scotia Bond
Corporation Limited and Associates, H. R. Bain &
Oompany for the price of $9%.82 of the par value of
such stock or debentures and accrued interest.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
recommendation of the said Committee accepting the
aforesaid tendere be and the same 1s hereby accepted,
and the 0ity Treasurer is hereby directed to issue
the stock or debentures of the Oity to the sald amount
of $309,000,00 to the said tenderers on the terms and
conditions in such resolutilons sct forth.

Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded by

Alderman @ﬂnn, and passed unanimously.

(3)

WHEBREAS the Oity of Halifax has sold
debentures or gtock to the principal amount of
$$305,000,00 dated 2nd January 1932, and payable in five
vears from that date which dcbentures or stock were
suthorized to be issued by a resolutlon of the Olty
Oouncil passed the Uth day of May 1932, pursuant i

6B 0

)
:
)
|
\
gl
)
f
;
i
h
!
{
5
)
;
!




Hay 4th, 1932,

to the.gtaturoty authorities mentioned in the said
resolutlon and the deficiency in the sale of

the sald debentures or stock under the nominal
value thercof together with the cost of the
preparation of the said debentures or stock and of
advgrtising the sale thereof and other cxpenses
incidental to the issue and sale of the same amount
to the sum of $$3,952.80 gnd it is desirable and
necessary to issuc and sell additional debentures
or stock of the City of Halifax to tho principal
amount of $4,000. to realize the sald sum of

$3,952.80
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED.

1. That for the purpose aforesaid and pursuant
to the authority of Section 328 of the Halifax

0ity Charter the City of Halifax do issue and sell
decbentures or stock of the City of Halifax to the
principal amount of $4,000. and that such debentures
or stock be dated as of the 2nd day of January 193%2,
be payable five years from that date and bear interest
from the 2nd day of January 1932 at the rate of slx
per cent per annum, payable helf yearly on the end
days of January and July in -eath year, that the
intcrest payable on sald debentures be represented
by intercset coupons attached thereto and that the
sald principal and interest be payable in lawful
money of Canada at the office of the City Treasurer
in the Oity of Helifax, or at the Royal Bank of
Oanada in any of t he Cities of Montreal, Toronto,
Winnipeg or Vancouver at holder's optilon.

2o That the said debentures or stock be signed
by the Mayof and Treasurer, be sealed with the
Oorporate Seal of the Oity and be countersigned

by the Oity Qlerk. That the coupons attached to

the said debentures be signed with the written,
stamped, lithographed or engraved slgnatures of the
layor and Trcasurer.

. That the noneys so borrowed a8 aforesald
be applicd in accordance with the provisions of the
gald Act for the purposes aforesald.

loved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Conn and passed unanimously.

~683-




| May 4th, 1932,
CITY PRISCH ACCOUNTS

Read rcport of the City Prison Committec
for the month of April showing the number of prisoners
in custody to be 72, and recommending for paymont

accounts amounting to $1,61%.72.

Committec Room, City Hall,
oy 2nd, 1932,

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and liembers of City Council.

Gentlemens -

At o meeting of the City Prison Committee
held this day, the attached llst of accounts amounting
to y1,618.78 was passed as correct and recommonded
to the Clty Qouncil for payment.

The report of Governor Grant for the month
of April 19%2 is also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
COHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and
accounts pai%7' Motlon paésed.
SIDEWALK, YALE STRELT

Read. report of the Jommittee on Works and
0ity Englneer on a petltlon from property owners on
Yale Street for the constructlon of eldewalks, curbe
and gutters on both sides of thls st% reet.

April 26th, 1932.
His Worship the Mayor.
Sir:— ) §

I beg to report on a petliion from property
owners on Yale Street asking for the oconstructlon of
gldewalks and curbs and gutters oi both sides of this

gtreet, that it is signed by the owners of
approximately 48% ofsghg frontaga.




Moy WYth, 1932,
The cstimated costof the work is 5,000.00

of which theo City's gharc vill be about onc~half.,
I would rccoumend that the vork be ordered,

Respectfully submitted,

H., W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 29th, 1932,
The Oity Ooumeil,

Gentlcomen:—-

The Committce on Works recommend that the
attached report of the Oity Engincer be adopted, and
. that sidewalks, curbe and gutters be constructed
on both sides of Yale Strect,

¢. E. Ritohie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRUAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded by

Alderman ilitohell that the reports be adoptad.
Motion pagjyd.
SIDEWALK, SOUTH STREZT

Read report of the Committec on Works and
Oity Engineor on a petitlion asking that sidewalks,
curbe and gutters be constructed westwardly from
326 South Street to the corner of Studley Street.
April 26th, 1932,

His Worshin the Mayor,

iy -
S I beg to report on a petitlion asking that
sidewalke, curbs and gutters be continued westwordly
froy No. 386 South Street to the south corner of
gtudley Strect, that the proposed work will be a
continuvance of the sidevalk already lald from
Robia Strecet. .Thers are some ‘w:w houses on Studley
gtrest and the sidewalk would be a convenlence to them
a8 well as residents of South Strect and the
publia generally. Ordinarily I should recommend
that the sidewalk be extended to Oxford Streel but
owing to the large quantity of work at present on
the order paper it is recommended that the prayer
of the petition be granted and the sidewnlk e extonded
to Studley Street. a5 oo




Strect and Robie Strect.

- oyould be one=-holf .

Uay U4th, 1932,

The estimated cost of the work is 4650, 00
of which the 0ity's sharc vould e one—-l“lalf.l'p ’

Respectfully submitted,

H. 7. Johnston,
OI7Y ENGIJZER.,

April 29th, 1932.
$he 0ity Council. E

Gentlemens—

The Commititee on Works recommend that the
attached roport of the City Enginecr be adopted and
that sldevnlks, curbs and gutters be continued
wostwardly - from §$326 South Street to the south corner
of Studley Strcot.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldorman Mitchell that the roports be adopted.

Motion passe%7/
SIDEWALK, SOUTH STREXRT

Read report of the Committee on Works and
0ity Englncer rc the construction of a sidewalk

on the north side of South Street hetween Bdwa:rd

April 26th, 1932.
Eis Worship thoe liayor.

Sirse
There e a concrete sidewalk and curb and

gutter on the nothh side of South Street betwgon
ﬁdward Stroot nnd Seymour Street, leaving the block
from Zdward 3trcet to Roble Stro:t unimproved. It is
recommonded thot o conerete sldewalk, ocurb and guttexr
be laid on +the north side of South Street between
Edwamtd Streot ond Roble Street. The estimated
cost of this work is $900.00 of which the Olty's share

Respeotfully submittod,
H. W. Johaston,

L OITY ENGINEER.
63 6




ey Uth, 19%2.

April 29th, 1932.
The City Oouncil.

Gentlemens =

| The Committee on Works reccowmmend that the
attached report of the Qity Engineecr be adopted and
that a concrete sidewmalk, curb and guttor be lald on

the north side of Sowth Strect botwecn Edward
and Robilec Strest.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Aldorman Donovan, seconded by

Jyﬂ///V’A ldorman Golden that the reports be adopted.
Motion passg&/'

gk’/7 SIDEWALK, OXFORD STREET

Rgnd report of the Oommittece on Works and

Olty Englneor ro construction of » sidewalk on

Oxford Strcet between Chebucto Road and North Strect.
| April 25th, 1932,

His Worship the loayor.

Sirs—

Sidewalke on both sides of Oxford Street
between Quinpool Road and Ohecbucto Road werc o@dered
by the 0ity Jouncil on the 12th day of November 1931,
While this work is being done I would recommend
that curbs and gutters be lald in the block between
Ohebucto Road and North Strect and that the sildewalk
be constructed on the east side of the street in
this block.

The estimated cost of the work is $647.96
of which the Oity's share will be $404.28.

Rospectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 29th, 1932,
The 0ity Oouncil.

emens - |
Gentl The Cormittee on Works recommend that the

~687-

'




——-———_

May Wth, 1972,

attached report of the 0ity Engineer be adopted and
that curbs and gutters be laid on Oxford Strect,
between Chebucto Road and North Street and that a
sidewalk be constPucted on the ecast side of the
street in this block.

.G.E. Ritchie,
HAYOR AND OHAIRILAN.

lfoved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.v/

SIDEWALK, NORWOOD STREET

Read report of the Oommittee on Workse and
City Englncer on the application of owmers of
property on Norwood Street for the construction of a

concrete sidowalk on that street.

May Y4th, 1932,
His Worship the lMayor.

Sir:-

I beg to report on the application of the
ovmers of property on Norwood Street for the
construction of a concrete sidewalk on thls strect
that I am reporting under even date recommending the
grading and acceptance of the portion of this strect
now a city street. If this is approved by the
Oouncil, I would recommend that a concrete sidewalk
end curbs and gutters be laid on such pertions of
Norwood Street between Bloomingdale Terrace and
Oxford Street on whioh sldewalks, curbs and gutters
arc not now lald. The estimated cost of the work
ig about $7,600. of which the Oity's share will
be about (i, 000,00,

Respectiully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGII'EZR.

May Lth, 1932,
The Vity Oouncil.

Gentlemeny—
—688—




May Uth, 1932,

The Committee on Works recommend for adoption
the attached rcport of the Oity Engineer on the
constructlon of a concrete sidewalk, ocurbs and gutters

on Norwood Street, between Bloomingdale Terrace and
Oxford Streect. ’ 5 ace &

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman lMitohell that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed. -

SIDEWALK, HARVARD J/RTET

Read report of the Qommlttee on Worke amd
Clty Engineor on a petition from property owners on
Harvard Street asking for ocangrgte .sidewalks, curbs
and gutters to be lald on both sides of that street.

April 2nd, 1932.

His Worshlp the llayor,

8ir:-

I beg to report on a petition from properiy
owmers on Harvard Street asking thata conorete
sidewalk, curbh end gutter be lald on both sides
of this stroct, that it 1s signed by the owners of

about 45% of the frontage.

The estimated cost of the work is $19,600,
of which the property owners share would be

approximetely $5,100.00. )

o N\

This street 1s now well built up and 0AFPL
foot traffis distributing along four stteets which

end on Harvard Street.

I would recommend that the work be ordered

done. |
o Pe o Respectfully submitteo,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

Arril 29th, 1932,

The Oity Oouncil.
Gentlemen:- — 689




lay Utk, 1932,

The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the Oity Engineer
on the construction of a concrecte siddwalk, curb
and gutter on both sides of Harvard Streetb.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

| lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the reports be adopted.
Motion pasdged.

/,

ENOROACHMENT, JUBILEZ ROAD

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Enginecr re acquiring.a strip of land, the
property of J. W, Ohurchill on the south side of
Jubilee Road near Walnut Street to remove an
encroachment
April 26th, 1932,
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs—-

The ¢ ity requires a strip of land in front
of Mr. J. W. Churchill's property on the south side -
of Jubilee Road near Walnut Street, to complete the
sidewalk on this street, and also to remove the
oncroschment. The building No. 150 encroaches over
this line about eight feet, and it will be necessary
to move it back to the new line.

Mr, Churchill offd@rs to deod the C 1ty
tho land at the rate of twenty-five cents ($0.25)
s squape foot and the Olty to move the house back.
Thig offer would seem to be a very falr one and I
mould recommend ite acceptance. The cost of the land
wl1l be approximately $370.00 and tenders oan be
taken Tor moving the building back.

‘Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINERR.

April 29th, 1932.

The Oity Oouncil,
Gentlemens -~ “699‘




May Uth, 1932.

The attached report of the City Engincer
recommending that land be purchased from lr. J. W.
~ Churohl}l and a building moved on property on the

south side of Juhilee Road, near Walnut Street,

to complete the sidewalk on the said street, is
recommended to Council for adoption.

G. L. Ritchie,
MAYOR AWD CHAIRMAN,

Hoved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldeman 0'Toole that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.
ENOROACHUENT, SOUTH STREET |
Read report of the Committee on Works and

City Engineer re acquiring a strip of land on
South Street on the corner of Waterloo Btreet to
remove an encroachment.

April :3th, 197,
His Worshlp the Mayor.

Slir:-

I beg to report on a letter from the
Solicitor of theowmer of the property No. 294
South 8trect, asking that the 0ity purchase the land
required for the widening of Waterloo Street at the
southwest corner of Sotth Street, that Waterloo Street
has not yet been taken over by the Oity. I have
reported on thie matter today, stating that until the
question of the encroachment now under consideration
is disposed of, the 0ity cannot take over the st reet,

Reference to the Plan will show that the
official stfect line outs into the property No. 294
South Street for about twelve feet in width and extends
thé whole length of thec property. Therc ie a double
house on the corner and the owmer wishes to turn it
into flate. He has room betwoen the west slde of the
house dnd west boundary of the property to move the
house so that it ill be clear of the line of
Waterloo Street. He has had tenders from two
different contractors for this work,and they estimate
the cost at about $1650. for moving the building,
rebuilding the foundation wall and.repairlng tpg
building in its present state. This does not include
any of the proposed alteration, or the cost of the drain,
The area of the 1and6that would be taken is about 1200

~-691-




lay 4th, 1932,

squarc feet, vhich at an estimated value of $0.25
per squarc foot would add another $300.00 to the
cost, or a total cost of approximately 2050,00,

. Tpore arc two otherproperties similarly
situated which have been and are before the Committee,
namely, the house at the corner of Lilac Street and
Payzant Avenue, and at the corner of Seymour Strect
and Morris Boulevards.

I would suggest that this matter be not
dealt with until the next weeting, when I
anticipate having complete information on the other
two properties and the three can then be considered
together.

Respectfully submittédd,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEXR.

April 26th, 1932.
His W orship the llayor,

Sir:-

I beg to make the following report on the
encroachment over Waterloo Street at the gouthwest
corner of Sonth Street, supplementary to the
report of the 13th instant.

materloo Street is building up with a good
type of residences and until the encroachment is removed
the street cannot be taken over or improved and 1
am of the opinion that the Oity will be justified
in taking the property required, especially in view
of the fact that when the double house, No.294
South Street, is moved 1t will be improved to yield
o lorger assossment than av present.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

May 4th, 1932.

The Oity Oouncil,

nells ~=
Gontlome The Committee on Works recommend that the

attached revort of the Oity Enginecr be adopted, and that
~692-




eI

May 4th, 1932,

OVe an cncroachment over

Waterloo Streot at the south-west corner of South:

G. E, Ritchie,
IAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.
lloved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded by
Alderman Dalcy that the reports be adopted. Ilotion

Passed.

PURCEASE OF LAND, CORIZR OF
ALUON AND WINDSOR .STRELT.

Read report of the Committee on Torks and

Uity Englneer re purchase of & triangular piece of
land at the south-eastern corner of Almon and Windsor

Streets,
April 2Kth, 1932,
His Worship the layor,

Slr:-

The intersection of the east line of Windsor
Street and south line of Almon Street ie at an acute
angle. Concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk has been
ordered at this point and also paving., A trianguler
piece from the corner property is required in order to
lmprove conditions at thls point. The attached
plan shows the proposed new curb line of the land
required for sidewalk purposes.

The owner agrees to accept $29.00 for the
land required and it 1s recommended that the offex
be accepted nnd the land contained in the following

desoription be purchased.,

"A1l that lot, plece or parcel of land,situate,
lying and being at the south-east corner

of indsor and Almon Street, the sald lot
boing more particularly desoribed as follows:

inning at a point formed by the interscction

gggthe egst line of 'Windsor Street tilth the
gouth line of Almon Street; thence

onstwerdly by the said south line of Almon
gtrect for a distance of fifteen (15) feet;
thence southwardly to a point on the east

line of Windsor6S§£eet distant fifteon (15)

-09




ay Lth, 1932,

fecet southwardly from the Place of

beginning, a distance of nineteen and five
tenths. (19.5) feet more or less; <hence
northwardly by the said east line of TWindeoxr
Strect for a distance of fifteen (15) feet
to the place of beginning.

The above lot being shown colored ‘ired" on
the attached plan."

Regpectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER ',

April 29th, 1932,
The Oity Council,

Gent lemen: -

The Conmittee on Works recommend that the
attached report of the 0ity Engineer be adoptetl and
that the land described therein at the soutbh~east
corner of Almon and Windegor Strect be purchased,

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovain, seconded By
Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adoptéd.-
Motlon passed.

WINFIELD LOT, COBURG ROAD

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Englneer re assessment on the Winfigld Lot,

Road. |
Ooburg Road. April 25th, 2932,

Hie Worship the Mayor,

Sir:- At o meeting of the O%ty Oo?ngil Eeldig?
16%h, 1930 a recommendation o e Uommifteo
gin%giis tha% 1egislation.be obtained to exempt from
taxation the lot of land required for the extonsion of
Oonnaught Avenue, was adopted. The legislatlon passed

in the following terms:

the Oity may exempt from payment of taxes
the vacant lot of land No. 31 of the )
Theakston division on the north side o
Ooburg Road east of the rmllway bridge

~69lk- e




May W4th, 1932,

omed by Mr. J. H. Winfield, which will bu

- required for the extension of Comaught®
Avenue, such exempgtion %o begin from the
first day of May 1931 and continuc uncil
such property is acquired by the City for the
sald purpose',

The City Assessor is still carrying this
property on the Assessment roll claiming that a further
resolution of Council is required beforc the property
can be removed from the rolls. As the Council has
already approwd, the princliple, it is recommended
that a furthor resolution be passed instructing the
Assessor to strike the assessment onthis property
from the rolls as, and from the first day of Hay 1931,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 29th, 1932,
The Clty Council.

Gont lemen: —

| The Committec on Works recommend for adoption
the attached report of the Oity Ingineer with reference
to asscssment on property owned by lr. J. H. Winfield
which will be required for the extension o
Connaught Avenue.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

Mloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Logan, seconded

vaﬂ,ﬁ’ by Alderman Daley that the reports be filed.

Amendment gséed.
Z;foj mendmen pa;/

GRADING, WATERLOQ STREET

Read report of the Oommittee on Works and

01ty Engineer re grading and acceptance of
waterloo Street as a olty street.

~695-




ay Ush, 19392,

April 13th, 1932,

His Worship the liayor.
Sir:-

AT IRl e gt ey Caan e

I beg to report on a petition from owhers
of property on Waterloo Strect asking that the street
be graded and accepted as a City street, that the
petition is signed by the owners of about fifty-nine |
percent of the property frontage. The estimated B
cost of the grading is $300,00, k

2 gy -

A reference to the Plan will show that w
there 18 an encroachment at the southwest corner of
South Street and Waterloo Street, and umtil this
ls removed the City, under the Charter, cannot take
over the street. I am dealing with the matter of this
encroachment in a report of even date.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. @ohnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

April 26th, 1932.
His Worship the Mayor. 1
Slr:—

With further reference to my report of the
13th instant re grading Waterloo St reet, a report |
has been submitted under sven date, recommending -
that the 0lty remove the encroachment at the
gsouthwest comexr of South Street and Waterloo Street,
Until this is done Waterloo Street camnot be taken
over, but I would rccommend that when the encroachment
is removed the Olty grade the street at the cost of
the property owners, and when groded that it be
accepted as o Oity street,

Respectfully submiltted,

H., W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGIKEER.

Aprll 29th, 1932.
The 0ity Oouncll,

Gentlomentahe attached report of the Olty Engineer on the

grading of Watcerloo Street, 18 recommended to
( ( tion.
Council for adoDp & E. Ritohie,

IIAYOR AND OHAIRIIAN.

696




His Worship the Moyor,

 the expense of Ine property owmers nnd that when

lay 4th, 1932,

lloved by Alderman Mitchell; seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the reports be adopted.

liotion pﬁjﬁOd'
GRADING AND ACCEPTANCE, NORWOOD STREZT

Read roport of the OQommittee on Works and

. T T g

eity Engincer re grading and acceptance of Norwood
Street from Oxford Street to 120 feet west of
Beech Strect.

Moy 4th, 1932.

Sir:-

That portion of Norwood Street, from Oxford
Streect to one hundred and twenty feet west of Beech
Street, 1s not a Clty strect. A petition has been
received representing the owners of about fifty-four
percent of the frontage, aeking to have this poxrtlon i
of the strcot groded and acceptod. The estimated
cost of the work ie about $100,00.

I would rccommend that the prayer of the
petition be granted and that the strect be graded
at the expense of the property owners, and when
greded be accepted as & Oity stroet. ;

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER,

liay 4th, 193%2.

The Oity Oouncil:

ntlemen:-—
a0 T™e Committee on Works recommend that the

ttached report of the Oity Enginecr be adopted, and
%hax Norwoog gtreot from Oxford Strect to ono hundred
and twenty fect, wost of Becch Streect be graded av

graded 1t bo taken over as a olty gtrect.

G. E. Ritchie,
IAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

697~




Hay 4th, 1932,

lloved by Alderman Dalcy, scfonded by

Aldcrman Adams that the reports be adopted.
lMotion passoi7/
STREET FUNDS

Read report of the Oommittee on Works and
City Enginccr re transfer of certain monoy from the
gstrect fund to balancec accounts.

fpril 26th, 1932,
His Worship the liayor,

S ir:-

Owing to the heavy demands on the
appropriations during the year it wlll be necessary
to drav on the Street Fund in order to balance our
accounts. This fund is a fund originally established in
1902 and is coantainued by Section Sl of the City
Charter with the intention of providing money
for repairs to streets, purchase of materlals,
cleaning strects and oatchpits betwecn the first of
January and the first of llay when other funds were
not available and any amount borrowed has to be
repaid to the Fund on or before the first day of
July from the incoming year's appropriation.

It is recommended that an amount of {8,000«
be taken from this Fund to be repald as is provided

in the Oharter.
Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEELR.

April 29th, 1932,
The Oity Councill.

Gentlenmn:-—
The attached report of the Oty Engineer

with reference to the traneferring of an amount
of {8,000.00 from the gtreet Fund to balance accounts,

yg recommended to Oouncil for adoptlon.

&. E. Ritchie,
AYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

oved by Aldermen Mitohell, geconded by
the reports be adopted. Motion

—-698-

Alderman Adams that

passed.



Hay W4th, 1932,
/

WORKS~DEPARTMENT,EIGK§ HOUR DAY

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engincer re establishment of on eight hour day

for the “orks Department erployecs.

liay Wth, 1932,
His Worship the liayor,

Sir:-

At the last mecting of the Oommittec on |
works I was asked to report on the advisability of changi
the working hours on Qity work from nine to elght |
hours por day. At the present the working day is
nine hours, with the exception that on the work
undertaken under the Unemployment Relief Act the
nuriber of hours 1s eight, this bcing fixed by the
Government,

Oertain of our services woyuld be handicapped

hy reducing the hours to cight and om the other hand
certaln others would not be greatly affectéd.
Iy own objection to the reduction in the mumber of
hours was largely influenced by what I consldered
to be the interests of the men, who if the change
were made trould earn less than they now do.

I do not see any objection from the City's
point of view to reducing the hours to clight on
‘trenching work, street cleaning, repalrs and sewers.
Thaere are certain other services such as removal
of ashes and garbage, street sprinkling, and olling,
which would be affected and on which I do not think

the hours should be reduced.

It ie suggested that if the Committee
approves of the shorte¥ day that it should be in
general terms only, leaving it open for the official
in charge of any department, to use the nine hour
day in such branches of his work as he may think
ndvigable and on such occaslons as he may conslder

necessary. Rospectfully submitted,

H N ‘Wo JOhn. S'b On,
0ITY ENGINEER.

Moy 4th, 1932,
The 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlenen:- -699-




lay 4th, 1932.

Attached hercto is a report of the Cit
Engincer on the advisabllity of changing the Woriing
hours on City work from nine to eight hours per day.

The Conmmittee on Works recommend the
adoption of said report.

G. E. Ritchie,
IAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adoptced.
liotion passed. Aldermen Stech and O'lMalley dissenting.

MININUM RATE OF WAGE

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
reconmending that the mimimum rate of wage for
ordinary labour be fixed at 35¢ an hour.,

Moy 4th, 1932.

The Oity Council.

Gentlemeni— .
At o mecting of the Committec on Works held

this day, i1t was resolved to recomvend to Council
that the minimum rate of wages to be pald by the
Oity of Halifox for ordinary labor be fixed

nt thirty-five oents ($.35] an hour.

G¢. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman litchell, seconded by
Alderman Adams +that the report be adopted. lotion
put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 10 against

it as follows:

FTOR THE 1MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen 1inshull Aldernen Mitchell
Donovan 3¢ech
Molnnes Deley
Conn Logan
ghields Golden
Adamse McDonald
' 0'Toole
O'lalley
Probert
Smellger
& 700~ 118°




/ May 4th, 1932,
STREZT OILING

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Enginecr re strect oiling.
llay 4th, 1932,
His Worship the llayor,

Sir:-

I 7ould recommend that the Council oxrder
streets to be oiled this year as follows:-

1. All streets whidh have been previously

oiled where in the opinion of the Engineer oiling
1s rcequired.

2e All strects which have been ordered but
have not yet been oiled.

3. All strecets on which purbs and gutters

may be laid during the year, where considered
advisable by the Englnecr.

4, All other streets that may be ordercd by
the 0ity Oouncil during the year,.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

© May 4th, 1932,

| The 0ity Oouncil.

Gqﬂ%& 30N ¢ -

The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the Oity Engineer
re Street Oiling.

G. E. Ritchie,
IIAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Adams thet the reports be adopted. MNMotlon
passgd,

WORKS DEPARTMENT, STREET FOREMAN- AUTO..OBILE

Read report of the Committee on Works and
0ity Engineer re purchase of a chevrolet sedan to be
used by the foreman of streets.

~701~



Uay 4th, 1932.

His WOI'Ship the I.'].ﬂ.ycr. April 26th, 19320

Sir:-

The EBhovrolet car used by the Foreman of
Stroots was purchesced in 1929 and has run for about

37,000 miles, The time has arrived when it would te
good business to renlace it.

Tho cost of a Phovrolet Scdan is $975.00,
the aAgente will allow $225.00 for the old car. It ig
rocommended thnt o Chovrolet Sedan be purchased

from the .lnoGropor lMotors Limited for 5750.00
and the old onr. |

Respectiully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 29th, 1932,
The 0ity Qouncil.,

Gengleomens =

| Attached hereto is a report of the City
Engineer wlth refercnce to the purchase of an
avtomoblile for the Foreman of Strcets.

At o meoting of the Comuittee on Works
on the 26th insetant 1t was resolved to recommend to
Council that the sald report be adopted and the
O0ity Enginceer authorized to purchase o Chevrolet
Sedan at the best price obtainable,

¢. E. Ritchie,
1IAYOR AND CHATRMAN.

loved by Alderman Mitchecll, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted.

- Moved in amendment by Alderman Q!'Malley,
secconded by Alderman lMoDonald that the consideration
of thig ropat be deforred to be taken up by the
incoming COouncil. Anendment put and lost, 5 voting

for the samo and 11 against it as follows:

~702-




FOR _THE AMENDLENT

Aldcrman lMitchell

May Wth, 1932,
AGAINST IT

Aldermen linshull

Stech Donovan,
licDonald Daley
0'Toole licInnes
O'Il~llcy Conn
Logan
Golden
Shields
Probert
Smeltzer
Adame
=5 ~11-

The oxiginall motion is put and passed, 12
voting for the same and 4 against it as follows:
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen !Mitchell Aldermen Stech
;VJ//V lMinshull McDonald
_ Donovan O!Toole

W Daley 0'Malley

Helnnes

Conn.

Logan

Golden

Shields

Probert

Smeltzer

- Adams
- AP HILL SITE FOR N. S. OOLLEGE OF ART

Read report of the Oommlttee on Works and
Oity Enginecr covering a certified copy of an order
in Oouncil passed at a meeting of the Privy COouncll
on the 13%th of March 1932 authorlzing the oclty to lease
a portion of Oamp Hill as a sitc for the erection of
o building for the N. S, Dollege of Art and for a
building for the Oltizens'! Fmeee Library.

~703~



May 4th, 1932,

Halifax, N.S.April &th, 1972,

His Worship the linyor,
Oity of Halifrx.

Siry=
Camp Hill,Halifex, WN.S.
Site for College of Art and Library.

I have been directed to inform you that
authority has now been received by Order-in%Qouncil
P.0. 654 dated liarch 30th, 1932, authorizing a lease
from the City of Halifax to the Nova Scotin Oollege
of Art for a building on this property together
with the use by the 0lty of Halifax of an edjoining
ared as a slde for the Oltizens Free Library,

Also the walving of olcarance rights on the aforesald
areas which are shown outlined in red . on the
attached plan,

Encloeed 1s a copy of Order-in#Council
for your informatbon.,

Yours truly,

(Sgd) 0. F. Oonstantine,

Brigadier,”
D,0.0, il.D. No.6b.

Po C. 65“’0

OERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A MINUTE OF A IEETING
OF THE OQMUITTEE OF THE PRIVY OQUNCIL, APPROVED BY HIS
EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL ON THE 30TH IMARCH 1932,

The Committee of the Privy Oouncil hatte had
before thom a report, dated 19th llarch 1932, from the
Minister of National Defence, submltting that the
0ity of Halifax desires to grant a lcase to the
Nova Scotia Oollege of Art of a portion of the
property in the City of Helifax, owned by the sald
0ity, known as Oamp Hill, the sald portion of the
property to be used as a site for the construction
of o new building, and glso apply a portlion of that
property as o site for a buillding for the Oltizens

Free Library.

The accompenying plan shows the area
required for the above buildings outlined in red.

As stated, the Oity of Helifax is the ower,
in fee simple, of the property in question, subject,

~ 70l




May Yth, 1972,

however, to certain clearance rights fou!

vested in the War Department of %he Bgiégéﬁally
Governmenti whereby no building, fence or other
érection within 1800 feet of the salient angles of the
fortress on Oitadel Hill could be erected without
permission of the Oommander in Chief of His Majesty's
forces in the Probince of Nova Scotia. These rights
are now vested in His lajesty in the Right of the
Government of (anada and, in order that the proposed
bullding may be erected by the NovaScotia College of
Art on the site which the 0ity of Halifax desires to

lease to it, the said olearance rights must be waived
with respeot to the said site.

In adcitlon, Section 28 of Chapter 70 of the
Statutes of Nove Scotia 1931, provides that "Siubject
to the approval of the Department of National Defence,
the 0lty may lease to the Nova Scotia College of Art
a portion of the sald property known as Camp Hill
for a slte for that school for a term not exceeding
99 years, and on such terms and conditions as to rent
and other conditlones as the Oouncil deems fit, and
may also apply a portion of that property as a site
for a bullding for the Citizens Free Library".

The Technical Officers of the Department of
Natlonal Defence have reported that the walving of the
oclearance rights aforesaid on the areas required
for the above purposes would not he prejudicial to the
defence of Halifax.,

The lMinister therefore, on the advice of the
Deputy Minister of Natlonal Defence, recommends that
approval be granted to a lease from the 0ity of Halifax
to the Nova Scotia Oollege of Art for a building
on Camp Hill property, together with the use by the
0ity of Halifax of an adjoining area as a site for the
O0itizens Free Library, and that wlth respect to the
area ® required for the sites mentioned as shown
within red lines on the accompanying plan, the
clearance righte aforesald be waived.

The Oommittee concur in the foregoing
recommendation and submit the same for approval.

(Sgd) E. J. Lemaire,
Olerk of the Privy Oouncil.

April 26th, 1932,
His W orship the liayor:=

Sz, Section 28 Chapter 70, Acts 1931l provided
that the Oity might leas® to the Nova Scotia Oollege
of Art a portlon of the Uity property known as Oamp
#4111 and might also apply a portion of that property

~705=




¥ay Uth, 1932,

§§0313233t§9f 2 building for the Citizens Free Library
Nat i =S as approved by the Departient of
National Dgzence. Some months ago the mavver was
Taken up with the linister and we now have éﬁ 6£der—
in-Council apnroving of a lease that may Be made %o the
Nova Scotia College of Art and also permigsion to erect

2 Tib gy - > :
soLtorggY building on the site, if the City decided

Respectfully submitied,

H. 1. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 29th, 19322,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

The attached report of the City Engineer
also a letter from the Department of Hational
Defence an Order in Councill with reference % the
lease of & portion of the Camp Hill property, are
recomuended to Council for adoption.

G. E. RUichie,
EAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

POLICE DEPARTUENT, SALARIES QF ASSISTANT
DETECTIVE AND TRAFFIC BERGEANT

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending that the salary of the Assistant
Detective be increased to $1,620.00 and the salary of

Traffic Bergeant to $1,570.00 for bhe cigic year 193%2-33,
lfarch 30th, 1932.

His TWorehip the lleyor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:t-
¢ At a meeting of the Police Committee held
this date, Speciesl Officer Kennedy was pronmoted to
the position of Ascistant Detective, and Traffic Officer

Power to Traffic Bergeant.

Your Committee recommend that the salary of
the Assistant Detective for the Civic Year 1922-33 b?
§1620.00 and the salary of the Traffic Sergeant Zor %the
Civic Year 193%2-3%3 be $1570.00.
Respectfully submitted,
G. E. Ritchie,
ILAYOR AND CHAIRAW.
=706




 May Yth, 1932.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

r»/”pkldernan Nthnoq.that the report be adopted.

DAk”/{ Motion paessgﬂ
| - TRAFFIO AUTHORITY

Read resolution in reference to the appointment

of W. E. Palmer, Ohief of Police for hhe City of
Halifax to be traffic authority for the City of
Halifax within the meaning of the liotor Vehicle Act.
Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that the consideration of this
resdlution be deferred until a meeting of the
incoming COouncil. Motion passed., Alderman

Ve Probert dis;enting.

OITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL,
TENDE®S FOR SUPPLIES.

Read report of the Charities Committee covering
tenders for supplies to the Oity Home and T.B.Hospital.

April 22nd, 193%2.

His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen: - -
The Oharities Qommittee met this day and
beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman, AldermenMinshulu
Redmond, Smeltzer and O'Melley. g

Tenders for supplies for the Olty Home and
Tuberculosis Hospitel for a period of twelve months
from May lst, 1932 were pecelved as follows!

QITY HOME
Groceries:Howards Limited $7,8
Ritcey & Oo,Ltd. g1

-707~

16.
5. a7




FLOUR

"~ Scotia Flour & Feed
Beaver in barrels
Beaver in jute

Howards Limlted,
Beaver in barrels
Beaver in jute

Way 4th,

Co, Ltd,

Five Roses in barrels

Flve Roses in jute
MEATS
A. MacDonald

J. A. Leaman & Co, Ltd.

W. A. Kaling & co.
MESS PORK

Davlies & Fraser

Q%QDS
ood Bros, Co Ltd.

Cabots Ltd.

A. Arad

T.J. Whalen & Co.
MJLK 1#

Alex Kent
‘ m*? I, L, Brenton
Idcal Dalry Ltd,
0. W. Millarae
Lawrence B, JMurphy

BUTTER AND EGGS

sSmith & Proctor Ltd,

FiSH

H. Bowman :
Boutiliers Ltd,

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL

GROOERIES
Howerds Litd.
Ritcey & Oo,Ltd,

W, A, Malin
A. MaeDonal

MILE AND OREAM

0. W. Mllard
Ideal Dairy Ltd.
I. L, Brenton
Lawzence P. Murphy

708

& 00,

1932f

11l per 1lb,

181 4
g14,10

olil,
2,175 &

“w W -




May Uth, 1932,

BUTTER AND EGGS

smith & Proctor Ltd. %1
Ro Bo OOlWCll Ltdo ;':z".‘ﬁ.‘y:...‘;*

=i

ISH
H. Bowman
Boutliliers Ltd.,
BREAD

Oonsolidated Brande Ltd.
J. J. Scriven & Sons
Fry!'s Bakery

DRY GOODS

Qabots Ltd.,

Wood Bros, Oo,Ltd,

A. Arab

To Jo JThalen & 00.
LAUNDRY WORK

Globe Laundry Ltd. (per 100 pieces)
RECQIIMENDATIONS

240,00
274 oo

". R \ L A

224 3

.07 per loaf
.09 "

.69 "

17. 09l
20, Unilt
EZ O Prices

2.00

..." i ®
N

The following tenders are recommended for

acceptance.
QITY HOME
Groceries Howarde Ltd.
Flour  Howards Ltd. 2/3 Beaver (jute) 1/3
Five Roses (jute)
Meats W. A. Maling & Oo,
Mees Pork Davis & Fraser
Dry Goods T. J. Whalen & 0o,
Milk 0. W. Millard
Butter and Eggs Smith & Proctor Ltd.
Fish H. Bowman
TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL
Groceries Howards Ltd.
Meats W. A. Maling & Oo.

¥i1k and Oream ¢, W. Millard
Butter and Eggs Smith & Proctor Ltd.

Fish H. Bowman
Bread Fry's Bakery
Dry Goods T, J. Whalen & 0o.

Laundry Work  Globe Laundry Ltd,

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. G. Bhields,

OHAIRMAN.
~709~




May Wth, 1932,
Moved Dby Alderﬁan Shields, scconded by
Alderman Minshull that the report be amended by the
deletion of the recommendation in reference to bread
and dry goods, and that the rcport as so amended
bé adopfed. Motion paseecd,
‘;‘ Moved by Alderman Shields, scconded by
Alderman Minshull that the tenders for drygoods he
roeferred back to the Charities Qommittec for further
conslderation. Ilotion passed.
lioved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that the tender for bread be equally
divided, fiving a mix months pcriod to Fry's Bakery,
and a 8ix monthe period to J..J. Bcriven & Sons; thelr
tenders being the same. Motion passed.
Moved by A lderman Shiclds, scconded by
p{)vvﬁldéfman Minghull that the report as amended be adopted
})Vﬂ% as a whole./Motion passed.

QITY PRISON SUPPLIES

Read report of the City Prison Committee re
tenders for supplies, and uniforms for staff.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
April &th, 1932,

Hig Worship the Meyor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

At amecting of the Oity Prison Committec held
this day, tenders were submitted and opened for supplies
for the ?rison.as follows:

Bernard O'Ngil d" 15 1b. loaf
Oonsolidated Brands | |
.G, Stbwart, ligr. White Bread 1% 1b. loaf T

BREAD S. Goodman 6% per loaf
¢

Brown " 1z " 7g¢
Whole Wheat 1 " W T
Roisgin 1 " &

~T10~




W. H. Doan at &8¢ per 1l# 1lb, loaf Ffor a period of
slx months be accepted,

WA. Meling & Oo. U4 quarters not lese

hundred for a period of eix months 13 reoommended
for acoeptance.

1s recommended for acceptanoce.

GROOERIES

' lowest-according: to speoifications is Tecommended
for acoeptance.

11,788 at $20.00 being the lowest is recommended
for aooeptanoce.

Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted.

Motion passod.

May 4th, 1932.

W. H. Dean 13 1b. Loaf 8¢
J. J. Scriven & Sons 1i " 9¢
Bens Limited n ; ¢
Moirs Limited " 9¢
Jeffrey lMahar 1§ " W 9¢

Your Committee recommend that the tender of

than 150 pounds. $6 hO por h l |
H, E, Burgeas & Qo Paf
J, A« Loaman & Oo,

The tender of Maling & Oo,at §$6. uO por

H. Bowman, six months period Eq per bb.
twelve months period "
Boutiliers Ltd, slx months perilod 5¢ L.

The tender of Boutillers Ltd, being the lowest |

Howards Ltd,schedule price $506.33
Ritoey & 0o. | 508, 37

The tender. of Ritcey & 0Oo,Ltd, being the

Ola¥bvon & Séns,double breasted
sack suits glé .00 and$20, 0'

T. J. Vaughan 22,00

The tender of Olayton & Sons for sample

Respeotfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
Pyl g e OHAIRMAN .

Moved by Aldermex’ Donoven, seconded by




llay 4th, 1932,

/

REMOVAL, CITY HOIME INIATE

Read report of the Finance Committee in
reference to the city advancing sufficient fupds to
enable a person who is about to become an inmate of

the Oity Home to leave the city.

Mey 3vd, 1932.

The Chalrman,
Finance Committee.

Dear Sir:-

The Chairman of the OCharities Oommittee and
the Superintendent of the City Home have discussed
with me the matter of thq city advancing sufficient
funds to enable a person who 1s about to become an
inmate of the Olty Home, to leave the olty.
The-.olrocumstances are these; this person who has up
t6 ‘the present been maintained by her brother-in-law
‘18 no longer able to rely op that maintenance becamse
of special circumstances. She is without means of
suppdo ™ and is incapable of carning her living.

Both of her parents reside in Englapd, but to secure
from them sufficient money to pay the costs of -
transportation would mean delay without any
assurance that the money would be forthcoming.

I am not altogether satisficd that what i
hae been sug:iested to do, and what I think is sound
business to do, 1s entirely legal, but the suggestion
may have so much merit that the Finance Committee and
Oouncil would approve of it, and 1f so secure .
ratifying leglslation.

1t would coet the city some amount between
$60.00 and {$70.00 to remove this woman from the city.
The proposal is that she be sent to England, there to
come under the care of her parents. The olty would
thus be relieved of meeting the costs of her
maintenance for the many years ahead, during which she
woulld have to be uaintained at the public expensc.

I may say it is mp understanding that the
Charities Qommlittee approve of the plan to send

his woman away.
k away Yourse very truly,

A. M. Butler,
0ITY AUDITOR.

-712-

LN
e e




May U4th, 1932,

Committee Room, City Hal?
May 3rd, 1§32, i

To His Worship the Mavor j
and Uombers of Oity Counbil. |

Gantl emen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Commit
t
this day, the attached lettor of the City Audggo?eld

with reference to advancin

g funds to enable a
who 1s about to become an inmate of the Oity Hgﬁisig
leave the city wos submitted and read.

Your Committee recommend that the 0it
Auditor be authorized to advance a sum not to eiceed

$70.00 for this purpose and that legislation be sought

at the next session of the Le islature % '
this expenditure. ¢ 0 Tatily

Respectfully submittied,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRIIAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldermen Qonn that the report be adopted.

lMotion pig§@d.

PUBLIC GARDENS,REFRESHMENT PRIVILEGES

n

Read report of the Oommitteec on Gardens,
Parks and Qommons covering tenders for refreshment
privileges at the Gardens for the summer season.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
May 3rd, 1932.

To Hhs Worship the lMayor, ;
and dembers of City Oounocil. 5

Gontlemen:-—
At a meeting of the Oommittece on Gardens,

Parks and Qommons held this day, tenders for
refreshment privileges at the Gardens for the
Season 19%2 were recelved as follows:

Pelligrino Gengaro $l65.88
E. 'l. Spriggs 150,
W, 0. Horne 130.88
#irs. Rose Hyland 125.00
M. Parker 125,
110.00

Nbnos Bros.

0lyde Vaughan
~T13~

LA




llay U4th, 1932,
Your Committee recommend that the tendes of

E. W. Sprigge at $150.00 for rofreshment privileges
at the Gardens be accepted.

Respectfully submltted,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRIMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted.
Motlon pessed., V/

HALIFAX NATAL DAY

Moved by A lderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldermen Daley that June 2lst, Halifax Natal Day be
observed as a public holigay. Iotion passed
unanimously. //

CIVIC ELEOTIONS
CITY CLERK'S RETURNS

Read return of the Oity Olerk of the clection
for Mayor of the Oity of Halifax, and one Alderman
for each of the wards of the clty as follows:
April 28th, 1932.

His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of Oity Counocil.

Gentlemens - :
Pursuant to the provisions of the Halifax |

Olty OCharter and Acts in amendment thercof in mespect |

to the election for liayor and Aldermen, I have the

honor to subrmit the following returns of the elcctions

for Mayor and Aldermen held on the 27th day of

Aprll 1932,

I have made separate returne in respect to !
the election for Mayor and for the election of an f
Alderman for each ward, attached to which separate
returns are thce orlginal nominatlon papers

of the Qandidates:

=714




Yay Uth, 1932.

ELECTION FOR MAYOR

Ward J.W.Mccarthx G.E.Ritchic ZA,A. hompson
1.4 to K 9& ' g8 . 6L

L to 2 74 167 104 192 _67 13
2.4 to K 12 139 126

L to 2 _86 209 136 275 136 262
3.A to K 100 73 70

L to 2 _87 187 85 158 _70 140
4.4 to X 128 69 91

L to 2 _96 22k 69 138 _96 187
5.A to K sz | gy 186
- L to Z _86 169 8l 165 155 341
6°% b9 7 152 300 1o o1 300 301

02 125 27

| "53‘1‘23 57 1199 - 1452

Mapority for A.A.Thompson over McOarthy 195
' " L "M Ritchie 253.

ELECTION FOR ALDERMANN.
Ward No. 1 Henry John Stech, rcturned unopposed.

" " 2 Eric Leslie lMiller, returned unopposed.

" W 3 Frank Adams, returned unopposed.

" " 4 James Festus licDonald, returned unopposed.

Ward 1no.5 §. H. E. Rains Henry Getley

A to K 132 217 |

Lto?2 13 245 _208 425 '

Maljority for Henry Getley 180

Ward No.6 A. M. Doyle  P. A. Gough 3
. . |

A to K 26U 225 l:

L to 2 268 532 213 1438 |

Maliority for A. M. Doyle 9&._
‘Respectfully submitted,

FILED H. S. Rhind,
0ITY OLERK.
~715~




Moy 4th, 1932.
ELEOTION OF MAYOR

Read return of the 0ity Clerk of the election
for lMayor of the City of Halifax as follows:

April 28th, 1932,

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil.

Gentl emen:—

Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax
0 ity Charter and Acts in amendment thereof in respect
to the election of a Mayor for-the 0ity of Halifax,
I herewlth submit the original nomination papers
of James William McOarthy, George Edwin Ritchie and
Albert Audley Thompson for the office of Mayor of the
Olty of Halifax, together with the polling books
containing the Teturns of the Presiding Officers
at the several polling places in the different wards
for the election of Mayor, held on the 27th day of
April 1932, said returns showing as follows:

Ward _ J.wW.dcOarthy  G.E.Hitohie _ A.A-Thompson

1.A to X a8 64
L to 2 __%_R_ 167 104 192 61 13
2,A to X 12 1 | 126
L tg 2 _86 209 ﬁ% 275 136 262
A to X 100 73 70
3Ltgz _87 187 _85 158 _70 140
4,A to K 128 - 1 91
L o g __96 22k 69 138 _96 187
to K & gh . 186
iz g 169 €1 165 155 3
6.A to K 148 146 191
125 271 200
btez 13 o 2155 15
Mamority for A A Thompeon over ggggizgyaég'
Respectfully submitted,
H. S, Rhind,
0ITY OLERK.

71 6




May 4th, 1932.

.The City Clerk declared Albert Audley
Thompson duly elected Mayor for the 0ity of Helifax
for the/(vio year 1932, |

ELECTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 1

Read return of the 0ity Clerk of the election
of Alderman for ward number 1, covering the nomination

papers of Henry John Stech.

April 28th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

' Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax
City Charter and Acts and amendments thereof in
respect to the elections of lMayor and Aldermen for
the Olty of Halifax, I herewith submit the original
Yomination Papers of Henry John Stech, of the City
of Halifax, Ohartered Accountant, for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. 1 of the City of Halifax, he
being the only candidate nominated for the said
office at the electlion to be held April 27th, 1932.

Respectfully submltted,

H. §. Rhing,
CITY OLERK.

The Oity Olerk declared Henry John 6tech
duly elected Alderman for ward number 1 of the Clty of
Halifaix for three years from May 1lst, 1932.

ELEOTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO.Z2

Read return of the Oity Olerk of the election
of Alderman for ward number 2, covering the
nomination pepers of Eric Leslie Miller.

April 28th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and. liembers of 0Oity Council.

ntlemens - ‘ ‘
¥ Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax

~717-




May Uth, 1972,

Oity Charter and Acte and amendments thereof in
respect to the elg;tions of Mayor and Aldermen for
the Clty of Halif , 1 herewith submit the ori-insl
Nomination Papers of Eric Leslie Miller of the City
of Halifax, Insurance Broker, for the office of
Alqennan for Ward No. 2 of the Olty of Halifax. he
being the only candidate nominated for the said
office at the election to be held April 27th, 1932,

Respectfully submitted,

H. 8. Rhind,
OITY CLERK.

The 0ity Olerk declared Eric Leslie Miller

duly elected Alderman for ward number 2 of the City
of Halii;x for three years from ilay lst, 1932,
ELEOTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 3
Read return of the Oity Clerk of the election

of Alderman for ward number 3, covering the nomination
papers of PFrank Adams.
April 28th, 1932.

To His Worshkp the Mayor,
and lMembers of City Council.

Gentlemen: - .
Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax

Oity Oharter and Acts and amendments thereof in respect
to the elections of Mayor and Alderman for the Olty

of Halifax, I herewlth submit the origina} Nomlination
Papers of Frank Adams, of the City of Halifax,
Transportation Manager, for the office of Alderman

for Ward N¥o, % of the Oity of Halifax, he belng the
only oandidete nominated for the sald office at the
eleotion to be held April 27th, 1932,

Respeotfully‘eubmitted,

H. S. Rhlnd,
OITY OLERK.

The 01ty Olerk declared Frank Adameg duly
olected Aldermen for ward number 3 of the Olty of
Halifex for three years from May 1st, 1932.

~718-




“/ May 4th, 1932.

ELEOTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO,4
Read return of the City Clerk of the election

of Alderman for ward number 4 covering the Nomination

papers of James Festus iicDonald.

April 28th, 1972.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:-

Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax
0ity Charter and Acts and amendments thereof in
respect to the elections of llayor and Alderman
for the 0ity of Halifax, I herewith submit the original
Nomination Papers of James Festus McDonald, of the
City of Halifax, Merchant, for the office of Alderman
for Ward No. I of the Oity of Halifax, he heing
the only candidate nominated for the said office at
the election to be held April 27th, 193%2.

Respectfully submltted,

H. 8. Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

The City Olerk declared James Festus
McDonald duly elected alderman for ward number 4 for
the Oitxygf Halifax for three years from May 1lst,1932.
" 'BLEOTION OF-ALDERIMAN, WARD NO.5
Read return of the Oity Clerk of the election

of Alderman for ward number 5 covering the nomination
papers of Henry Getley and Stephén G.E.Rains.
April 28th, 1932.

His Worship the layor,
and. Members of Olty Oouncll.

Gentlemen:-

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax Olty Oharter, and Acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the election of a layor and Aldermen
of the Olty of Halifax, I herewith submit the original
nomination papers of Stepehn H.E.Rains and Henri.

719~




May U4th, 1932,

Getley for the office of Alderman for Ward Yo.
together with the polling books containing the >
retums of the presiding officers at the severyl
Polling places in the said ward for the election of
an alderman for the said ward, held on the 27th day
of April 1932, the said return showing as follows:

: S.ﬁ.E.Rains Henry detlgx
AtoX 132 21
L to 2 11; 20%
2 I35

Hajority for Henry Getley, 180,
Respectfully submitted,

H. S. Rhind,
OITY OLERK .

The Oity Olerk declared Henry Getley, the
candidate having received the greater number of votes,
duly elected aldermén for ward number 5 of the 0ity
of Halifax for three years from May 1st, 1932.

ELECTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO 6.
Read return of the 0lty Clerk of the election

of alderman for ward number 6 covéring the nomination
papers of Allan Milton Doyle and Philip Anthony Doyle.
April 28th, 1932,

His Worship the layor,
and Members of 0lty Council.

entlemen:-— ’
¢ Agreeably to the provisions of the Halifax

Oity Oharter and Acts and amendments thereof in
respect to the election of a lMayor and Aldermen of
the 0ity of Halifax, I herewith submlt the original
nomination papers of Allan Milton Doyle and Philip
Anthony Gough for the office of Alderman for Ward
No. 6, together with the polling books containing .
the returns of the presiding officers at the several
polling places in the paid ward for the election of
ah alderman for the sald ward, held on the 27th day
of April 1932, the sald return showing as follows:

720~



lay 4th, 19372,

A. M. DOYle P. A Gough
AtoXK 264 22
L to 2 268 _%;é
532 3%

Majority of A. M. Doyle, 9k,
Respectiully submitted,

K. S. Rhing,
CITY OLERK.

The Uity Olerk declarcd Allan Milton Doyle,
the candldato having received the greater number of
votes duly elected alderman for ward number 6 of the
Olty of Halifax for three years from llay lst, 1932.

The followlng resolution was submitted. |

RESOLVED that the Oity Olerk do and he is

hercby directed to notify the Honorable the

Provincial Secretary of the election of

Albert Audley Thompson, Esquire to the office

of Mayor of the Oity of Halifax, and to

request that His Honor the Lieutenant

Governor may be pleased to name the time and

place at which His Honor may bb pleased

%o administer the Oaths of Office to the

Mayor eleot., '

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Aldermen Smeltzer and passed unanimowsly.

The businese of the meeting having concluded,
Bis Worship the Mayor in a few well chosen remarks
thanked the Oouncil for the attention they had
given to civic vusihess during the past year. He
gtated that he regreted he would not be able to
preside over their deliberations during the ensuing
year, but trusted that his successor would meet with
the same hearty co-operation and with the same

neasure of success as he had attained during his

»ym of office.
ghort te 901~




ifay Uth, 1932,
10.30 otclock,

Uoved by Alderman Mitchell, skconded by
Alderman linshull that this meeting do now adjourn.
lleeting adjourned.

Truck License Fees - 679
Loan $300, 000,00 67
City PTison ACCOUNES.. .te-- oul
Sidewalk, ¥al- Street 684
-.Sldewalk, South Btreet C685
" 8idewalk, South Street. - 686
IR Oxford Street, 687
m. ., "Norwood -Street - 688
T, HarverdtStreet -689
Encrorchiment, Jubilee Road 690
" " South Street 691
Purchase of Land, Oorner of Almon e
and Windsoi Street 69
Winfield Lot, Coburg Road 69
Grading, Waterloo Street 695
Grading and Accpetance, Norwood Street  697.
Street Funds 698 -
Works Department, Elght Hour Day 699
Vinimum Rate of Wage 700
Street Oiling 701
Works Department, Street Foreman- |
Automoblle 701
Camp Hill Sitc B6r N.S.College of Art 703
Police Department, Salaries of Assistant
Detective and Trafflc Sergeant 706
Traffic Authority 707
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital, Tenders . L
For Supplies . ny -708 o
0ity Prison Supplies ) 70 -
Removal, Oity Home Inmate 7le .,

Public Gardens,Refrcshment Privileges 71

ifax Natal Day 7L
giﬁio Elections, Oity Olerk's Returns 714

T 15
Election of llayor 7
Election of Alderman, Ward No. 1 7.6
" " " " n 92 717
i " " " n 2 718
n " " " uﬂ a ;ig
l " " . 7.
"n " " n "6 720
G’o‘ O RitChie,
H. 8. Faind, i{AYOR.

0ITY OLERK. ~720-




